ar
X
iv
:a
st
ro
-p
h/

– 4 –
4. Notes on Individual Sources
In the following, we provide short descriptions of all the sources presented in this paper,
together with some information on the large scale structure. We present contour images for the
resolved sources.
0106+13 – 3C33 (Figure 1): On the kpc-scale this narrow line FR II radio source shows a
symmetric structure with two extended lobes and bright hot spots (Leahy and Perley 1991). The
VLBI image shows nuclear emission with a flux density of ∼ 10.6 mJy and two symmetric jets
aligned with the kpc-scale structure. The southern jet is stronger and the brightness ratio to the
counter-jet is ∼2 at ∼5 mas from the core and ∼1 at 10 mas, suggesting a jet velocity decrease.
0326+39 (Figure 2): This is a symmetric FR I radio galaxy extended in the E–W direction,
with the main jet on the western side (Bridle et al. 1991). In our VLBI image a dominant nuclear
emission is seen with a short, faint jet on the same side as the main kpc-scale jet. A faint extension
at <
∼ 2σ level is present on the opposite side and could be a marginal detection of the counter-jet.
0844+31 – 4C31.32 (Figure 3): This is a symmetric narrow line FR II radio galaxy. At pc
resolution a bright core and two-sided jets are visible. The symmetric pc-scale structure and the
absence of a visible broad line region suggest that this source is at a large angle with respect to
the line-of-sight. However, the core radio power is comparable to the total radio power, suggesting
a moderate angle to the line-of-sight. The image from the VLA Faint Images of the Radio Sky at

an extended halo with a jet connecting the core with a faint hot spot (Fanti et al. 1987). In our
VLBI image a pc-scale jet is oriented at the same PA as the kpc-scale jet. A symmetric faint cj is
visible (∼ 2σ level). From the core dominance the source should be oriented in the range 40◦ – 50◦
with a high velocity jet. The symmetric pc-scale structure, if confirmed, implies an orientation of
∼ 50◦ - 70◦.
1102+30 (Figure 6): On the kpc-scale this source is a symmetric FR I radio galaxy. From
the FIRST image there is a hint that the main jet is on the W side (see Fig. 6–left). At pc-scale
resolution we find a core and a one-sided jet on the W side, confirming that the W jet is the
approaching one. On the E side a low level emission may be present.
1116+28 (Figure 7): At arcsecond resolution this source shows a Narrow Angle Tail (NAT)
structure with two symmetric jets. Our VLBA image is slightly resolved with a two-sided jet
structure oriented in the same directions as the kpc-scale jets.
1204+34 (Figure 8): This FR II radio galaxy shows on the kpc-scale an ’X’ shaped structure
with a central core and possibly a one-sided jet to the NW (Fanti et al. 1987). Our VLBI image
shows the core and a short one-sided jet at about the same PA as the kpc-scale, jet-like feature.
1316+29 – 4C29.47 (Figure 9): The pc-scale image shows a symmetric extended structure
oriented East–West. The VLA image shows extended emission aligned with the pc-scale structure,
however the two-sided jet emission at arcsecond resolution is in the N-S direction with a clear ’S’
shaped structure and a 90◦ jet curvature (Fanti et al. 1987).
1321+31 – NGC5127 (Figure not included): On the kpc-scale a core and a two-sided
symmetric jet is present. In our VLBA image only a faint unresolved nuclear component (3.7 mJy)
is present. Xu et al. (2000) found at 1.67 GHz a two-sided jet aligned with the kpc-scale emission.
On our shortest baseline a total flux density of 11 mJy is present, suggesting the presence of a
– 6 –
larger scale structure not visible in our images. We note that self-calibration is not reliable for this
source because of the too low flux density.
1346+26 – 4C26.42 (Figure not included): This source is identified with the central cD in
the cooling flow cluster A1795. In the VLA images it is a slightly extended (20”) with a FR I ’Z’
shaped structure. Its interaction with the X-ray emitting gas visible in Chandra images has been
recently discussed in detail (Fabian et al. 2001).
We marginally detect this source in our VLBI data. The structure is poorly defined, but

total flux density of 32.4 mJy. The host galaxy is identified as a low redshift (0.0442) elliptical
galaxy (Parma et al. 1986). A nearby point-like source with a flux density of 120 mJy is present
at about 30” east of the core. The two sources are probably unrelated therefore the radio galaxy
IC4587 is below the B2 flux density limit (because the large beam in the B2 catalogue blended
the two sources). The VLBA component associated with IC4587 is slightly extended in the same
direction of the arcsecond structure visible in the FIRST image. The data presented here are for
IC4587 only.
1613+27 (Figure not included): A typical FR I radio galaxy. In our VLBA image we detect
only unresolved nuclear emission.
1621+38 – NGC6137 (Figure 17): This head-tail radio galaxy has bright, short symmetric
jets oriented N-S on the kpc-scale, and an extended low brightness tail to the east (Fanti et al.
1987). In our VLBI image a bright core and a one-sided jet is present. The pc-scale jet is slightly
misaligned, but oriented on the same side with respect to the core as the brighter kpc-scale jet
(∼ 160◦ VLBI, ∼ 190◦ VLA).
– 8 –
1658+30 – 4C30.31 (Figure 18): On the kpc-scale this source has a symmetric FR I mor-
phology with two extended lobes. The main jet points to the SW and is easily visible while the
counter-jet is embedded in the extended low brightness emission of the lobe (Fanti et al. 1987).
On the parsec scale we detect a one-sided jet structure oriented in the same direction as the main
arcsecond-scale jet.

Taylor G. B., Vermeulen R. C., Pearson T. J., Readhead A. C. S., Henstock D. R., Browne I. W.
A., Wilkinson P. N., 1994, ApJS95, 345
Taylor G. B., Hough D. H., Venturi T., 2001, ApJ559, 703
Urry C.M., Padovani P. 1995, PASP, 107, 803
Xu C., Baum S.A., O’Dea C.P., Wrobel J. M., Condon J. J., 2000, AJ120, 2950
This preprint was prepared with the AAS LATEX macros v5.2.
– 14 –
Table 1. The Complete Bologna Sample
Name Name z Morphology Sc(5.0) Log Pc Log Pt Notes
IAU other kpc mJy W/Hz W/Hz
0034+25 UGC367 0.0321 FR I 10 22.65 24.08 no VLBI
0055+26 N326 0.0472 FR I 8 22.89 25.68 no VLBI
0055+30 N315 0.0167 FR I 588 23.85 24.56 BSCS
0104+32 3C31 0.0169 FR I 92 23.06 25.11 BSCS
0106+13 3C33 0.0595 FR II 24 23.58 26.69 *
0116+31 4C31.04 0.0592 CSO 32 23.70 25.71 BSCS
0120+33 N507 0.0164 FR I 1.4 21.21 23.91 no VLBI
0149+35 N708 0.0160 FR I 5 21.74 23.60 no VLBI
0206+35 4C35.03 0.0375 FR I 106 23.82 25.46 BSCS
0220+43 3C66B 0.0215 FR I 182 23.56 25.59 BSCS
0222+36 0.0327 C 140 23.76 24.20 BSCS
0258+35 N1167 0.0160 CSS <243 <23.43 24.65 BSCS
0300+16 3C76.1 0.0328 FR I 10 22.67 25.38 no VLBI
0326+39 0.0243 FR I 78 23.30 24.69 *
0331+39 4C39.12 0.0202 C 149 23.42 24.49 BSCS
0356+10 3C98 0.0306 FR II 9 22.57 26.01 no VLBI
0648+27 0.0409 C 213 24.19 24.31 BSCS
0708+32 0.0672 FR I 15 23.48 24.76 no VLBI
0722+30 0.0191 Spiral? 51 22.39 24.42 no VLBI
0755+37 N2484 0.0413 FR I 195 24.16 25.65 BSCS
0800+24 0.0433 FR I 3 22.39 24.42 no VLBI
0802+24 3C192 0.0597 FR II 8 22.98 26.28 no VLBI
0828+32AB 4C32.15 0.0507 FR II 3.3 22.57 25.69 no VLBI
0836+29-II 4C29.30 0.0790 FR I 131 24.63 25.70 BSCS
0836+29-I 4C29.30 0.0650 FR I 8.2 23.19 25.47 no VLBI
0838+32 4C32.26 0.0680 FR I 7.5 23.19 25.60 no VLBI
0844+31 IC2402 0.0675 FR II 40 23.91 25.88 * (1)
0913+38 0.0711 FR I <1.0 <22.35 25.27 no VLBI
0915+32 0.0620 FR I 8.0 23.13 24.90 no VLBI
0924+30 0.0266 FR I <0.4 <21.09 24.73 no VLBI
1003+35 3C236 0.0989 FR II 400 25.25 26.43 * (1)
1037+30 4C30.19 0.0909 C <84 <24.49 25.63 *
1040+31 0.0360 C 55 23.49 24.98 *
1101+38 Mkn 421 0.0300 BL Lac 640 24.40 24.66 BSCS
1102+30 0.0720 FR I 26 23.78 25.35 *
1113+29 4C29.41 0.0489 FR I 41 23.64 25.12 no VLBI
1116+28 0.0667 FR I 30 23.77 25.33 *
– 15 –
Table 1—Continued
Name Name z Morphology Sc(5.0) Log Pc Log Pt Notes